
REGULAR BOARD MEETING
Monday, May 4, 2020 7:00 PM

Room 203 Central Office

I. Call To Order
II. Approval of March 2, 2020 Regular Board Meeting Minutes
III. Approval of Agenda
IV. Communications to the Board

A. Director's Report
B. Financial Report
C. TSBA OPEB Quarterly Investment Report
D. Land For Sale Behind HCMS

V. Items Requiring Board Action
A. Budget Amendments
B. Textbook Adoption
C. Resolution 20-01
D. Resolution 20-02
E. Resolution 20-03
F. ATSI Technology Purchase
G. Maintenance Tractor Equipment
H. School Painting Services
I. HVAC Services and Repair
J. Security Doors at HCHS
K. Concrete Work Services
L. School Security Cameras
M. 2020-2021  141,  142,  143  School Budgets
N. Addition of Board Policies 1.8011, 5.1151, 5.3051 (1st Reading-Waive 2nd Reading)
O. Grading Procedures
P. Supplemental Pay for COVID-19 Services
Q. Virtual School
R. EHMS Gym Floor
S. Declaration of Surplus
T. Revised Board Policies 4.2013, 3.204, 4.302, 4.606 (2nd Reading)
U. Board Policy Review 4.408--4.607

VI. Announcements
A. Special Called May Board Meeting

VII. Adjourn





















































Description Debit Credit Justification

73400 - 355 - 180.42$            
73400 - 399 - 1,640.00           
73400 - 524 - 24.54                
73400 - 429 - 1,348.74$        
73400 - 790 - 496.22              

73300 - 201 - 2,409.75           
73300 - 201 - FRC 1,204.88           
73300 - 201 - FRE 1,204.87           

TOTALS 4,254.71$        4,254.71$        

Social Security
Social Security

Recording Expenditures in proper Cost 
Center

Other Equipment

Social Security

Approved: Attest:

Amy Bryant Michelle Gilbert

May 4, 2020

Account

Travel
Other Contracted Services

Inservice
Instructional Supplies

Adjustment to PreK

Hickman County Board of Education
Budget Amendment 12

Fund 141 - General Purpose



Description Debit Credit Justification

71300 - 399 - - 801 Other Contracted Services 1,175.00$       
71300 - 163 - - 801 Educational Assistants 250.00$          
71300 - 499 - - 801 Other Supplies & Materials 3,916.30         
71300 - 730 - - 801 Vocational Instruction Equipment 7,299.88         
72130 - 355 - C - 801 Travel 10,500.00       
72130 - 524 - PD - 801 Inservice 208.82            

72130 - 355 - - 101 Travel 2,000.00         
72710 - 189 - - 101 Other Salaries & Wages 1,000.00         
72710 - 201 - - 101 Social Security 76.50               
72710 - 204 - - 101 State Retirement 137.60            
72710 - 599 - - 101 Other Charges 3,214.10         

TOTALS 14,889.10$    14,889.10$    

Amy Bryant Michelle Gilbert

Fund 142 - Federal Programs
May 4, 2020

Account

Approved: Attest:

Adjustments to CTE Perkins

To Bring budget into 
agreement with Title I ePlan 

budget

Budget Amendment 13
Hickman County Board of Education



The English Language Arts textbook committee was composed of representatives from each 
school.  During the English Language Arts textbook adoption, each school researched, 
analyzed, and utilized the adoption resources in the classrooms.  Each of the choices for 
English Language Arts adoption have been posted online since March 16 for review by the 
public.  The textbook committees have recommended the following for English Language Arts 
adoption: 
 
Grades K-3:  McGraw Hill Wonders 
 
Grades 4-5:  Wit and Wisdom 
 
Grades 6-12:  Pearson 
 
Each of these recommendations is currently on the state approved list for adoption. 































































































































































































































































































































Hickman County Tennessee
Central Cafeteria Fund 143
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021

Original Amended
Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Difference

Account No. Description 2018-2019 2019-2020 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021

ESTIMATED REVENUES

43000 CHARGES FOR CURRENT SERVICES
43500 Education Charges
43521 Lunch Payments Children 0 0 0 240,000 240,000
43522 Lunch Payments Adults 64,285 65,000 65,000 65,000 0
43523 Income from Breakfast 4,389 4,500 4,500 65,000 60,500
43525 A la Carte Sales 150,922 145,000 145,000 244,100 99,100

Total Charges for Current Services 219,596 214,500 214,500 614,100 399,600

44000 OTHER LOCAL REVENUES
44100 Recurring Items
44110 Investment Income 180 200 200 200 0
44500 Non-Recurring Items
44170 Miscellaneous Refunds 0 0 0
44530 Sale of Equipment 0 0 0 0

Total Other Local Revenues 180 200 200 200 0

47000 FEDERAL GOVERNMENT
47100 Federal Through State
47111 USDA School Lunch Program 1,215,150 1,305,000 1,305,000 1,065,000 (240,000)
47112 USDA-Commodities 101,623 0 0 0
47113 Breakfast 553,524 580,000 580,000 480,000 (100,000)
47114 USDA-Other 15,783 15,000 15,000 15,000 0

Total Federal Government 1,886,080 1,900,000 1,900,000 1,560,000 (340,000)

Total Estimated Revenues 2,105,856 2,114,700 2,114,700 2,174,300 59,600

49000 ESTIMATED OTHER SOURCES(NON-REVENUE)
49800 Transfer In 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ESTIMATE OTHER SOURCES 0 0 0 0 0

TOTAL ESTIMATED REVENUE AND OTHER SOURCE2,105,856 2,114,700 2,114,700 2,174,300 59,600
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Hickman County Tennessee
Central Cafeteria Fund 143
Statement of Proposed Operations
For the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2021

Original Amended
Actual Estimated Estimated Estimated Difference

Account No. Description 2018-2019 2019-2020 2019-2020 2020-2021 2020-2021

ESTIMATED EXPENDITURES

73000 OPERATION OF NON-INSTRUCTIONAL SERVICES
73100 Food Services

105 Supervisor/Director 29,853 33,000 33,000 37,000 4,000
119 Accountants/Bookkeeper 118,857 116,071 116,071 122,000 5,929
165 Cafeteria Personnel 508,510 514,850 514,850 525,000 10,150
201 Social Security 48,943 50,790 50,790 52,326 1,536
204 State Retirement 77,483 91,488 91,488 75,445 (16,043)
207 Medical Insurance 22,000 35,000 35,000 45,000 10,000
210 Unemployment Compensation 0 6,500 6,500 6,500 0
307 Communication 6,903 6,000 6,000 4,000 (2,000)
336 Maint & Repair Services - Equipment 46,534 46,000 46,000 50,000 4,000
354 Transportation - Other than Students 3,075 6,000 6,000 6,000 0
355 Travel 1,717 2,000 2,000 2,000 0
399 Other Contracted Services 53,766 48,000 48,000 55,000 7,000
422 Food Supplies 967,001 1,010,000 1,010,000 1,040,000 30,000
452 Utilities 2,398 4,000 4,000 4,000 0
469 USDA-Commodities 101,623 0 0 0
499 Other Supplies and Materials 88,822 95,000 95,000 100,000 5,000
599 Other Charges 11,177 15,000 15,000 15,000 15,000
710 Food Service Equipment 4,865 35,000 35,000 35,000 35,000

Total Food Service 2,093,527 2,114,699 2,114,699 2,174,271 59,572

Total Estimated Expenditures 2,093,527 2,114,699 2,114,699 2,174,271 59,572

Excess of Estimated Revenues Over
(Under) Estimated Expenditures 12,329 1 1 29 28
Estimated Beginning Fund Balance July 1 455,179 467,508 467,508 500,000 32,493
Estimated Ending Fund Balance June 30 467,508 467,509 467,509 500,029 32,520

500,000  OF FUND BALANCE BELONGS TO GPS FUND(141)
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April 27, 2020 
 
 
 
Dear Members of the Hickman County Board of Education: 
 
Please accept this request for an additional supplemental stipend for the food service 
employees that have worked for our school nutrition program during the school closure from 
COVID-19.  I would like to request for food service workers to be paid $50.00 per day worked 
on-site during the school closure.  This will cost the school system a total of $52,000.00, 
including the payroll expenses associated with the supplemental pay.  The funding for this 
request would come from the 143 cafeteria fund if available and would be taken from the 141 
general fund if not available in the 143 cafeteria fund.  
 
During this school closure, our school nutrition team served breakfast and lunch to between 
1,400-1,500 students each day.  Their work and dedication made it possible for our school 
system to meet the physical needs of the children of our community. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Michelle Gilbert 
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